

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Agri-Industries, Inc.,)	
)	Supreme Court Case No.:
Plaintiff,)	20170319 & 20170412
)	
v.)	District Court Case No.:
)	53-2013-CV-01320
Francis Franson,)	
)	
Defendant and Third Party)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
Hess Corporation,)	
)	
Third Party)	
Defendant-Appellee.)	

**APPEAL FROM THE ORDER GRANTING
SUMMARY JUDGMENT
DATED JUNE 23, 2017
THE HONORABLE BENJAMIN J. JOHNSON, PRESIDING
NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLEE FRANCIS FRANSON**

Respectfully submitted by:

Scott A. Hager
Attorney for Cross-Appellee
N.D. License #: 05913
PAGEL WEIKUM, PLLP
1715 Burnt Boat Drive, Madison Suite
Bismarck, ND 58503
shager@pagelweikum.com
Phone: (701) 250-1369
Fax: (701) 250-1368

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	¶3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	¶5
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	¶6
A. Standard of Review.....	¶6
B. In viewing the evidence most favorable to Franson (the responding party), the applicable statute of limitation had not expired.....	¶7
C. Franson’s third party complaint states a claim under North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure Rules 8 and 14.....	¶12
CONCLUSION.....	¶16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Hasper v. Center Mut. Ins. Co., 2006 ND 220, P5, 723 N.W.2d 409 ¶6

Trinity Hosps. v. Mattson, 2006 ND 231, P10, 723 N.W.2d 684 ¶6

Hasper, at P5. *Erickson v. Brown*, 2008 ND 57, 747 N.W.2d 34 ¶6

Heng v. Rotech Med. Corp., 2004 ND 204, ¶ 9, 688 N.W.2d 389 ¶7

Snortland v. State, 2000 ND 162, ¶ 11, 615 N.W.2d. 574 ¶10

Gowin v. Hazen Mem’l Hosp. Ass’n., 311 N.W.2d 554, 556 (N.D. 1981) .. ¶12

Statutes / Other Authorities

N.D.C.C. § 38-11.1-06 ¶3

N.D.R.Civ.P. Rule 8 ¶2, 6

N.D.R.Civ.P. Rule 14 ¶2, 4,
13, 14

N.D.R.Civ.P. Rule 56 ¶6
